
Newsletter - Term 5 
27th May 2022 

Dear parents/carers, 

Wow! Our Jubilee celebrations today have been wonderful!  Well done to everyone for dressing up 

and really making this historic occasion a memorable one for us all.  The weather has been great and 

the children have made the most of it.  Each year group put on a small performance to the rest of the 

school earlier this morning and our picnic this afternoon rounded off a great day! Thanks to TESCO 

for donating ice lollies – the children were very grateful. 

I wish you all an enjoyable half term break – see you on Monday 6th June. 

Mrs Cox 

Arts Week 

It has been Arts Week in school and our children have produced some amazing pieces of work.  

Here are just some of them! 

  

Charity Fundraising – Thank You! 

 
 
 
The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund have asked us to say a huge 
thank you for £271.31 at our ‘Wear Red’ Day.  Iris is pictured here 
presenting a big cheque on behalf of the school! 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Busy Bakers – Year 5 
 

As part of their work learning about World War II, the 
children have been baking using recipes and restricted 
ingredients that would have been available at that time.   

 
Mixed opinions on the carrot cookies – but 
they all enjoyed making them and have 
learned some new skills.  
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Sports Days – July 2022 
 
Our planned Sports Days are listed below, with reserve dates should the weather not be kind to us!  
Parents will be welcome to join us and we do hope you’ll be able to. 
  
Tuesday 5th AM – Years 3 and 4 
Tuesday 5th PM – EYFS 
 
Thursday 7th AM – Years 5 and 6 
Thursday 7th PM – Years 1 and 2 
  
Reserve dates – in case of bad weather: 

  
Tuesday 12th AM – EYFS 
Tuesday 12th PM – Years 1 and 2 
 
Thursday 14th AM – Years 3 and 4 
Thursday 14th PM – Years 5 and 6 

 
Things to Remember: 
 
Sunny Days - As the weather improves, it is important to send children to school with a water bottle 

  and a sun hat.  On particularly warm/sunny days, with sun cream applied please.  
  Please do not send bottles of sun cream to school, unless children are particularly 
  sensitive, as we are unable to apply it for them. There are lots of creams available that 
  should last all day. 
 
Useful Info - This is a longer newsletter than usual, as there is some extra information at the end, 
  regarding holiday food from Horncastle CHEF and half term activities. 
 
 

Remaining Term Dates  
 
Term 6: 7 weeks  
 
School starts on Monday 6th June 2022 

School closes for the summer holiday on Friday 22nd July 2022 
 

 

Summer Dates 

Sports Days 

Tuesday 5th July am  Years 3 and 4 
Tuesday 5th July pm  EYFS 
 
Thursday 7th July am   Years 5 and 6 
Thursday 7th July pm Years 1 and 2 

 

Monday 11th July   - Year 6 Transition Day (with secondary schools) 

w/c 11th July   - Reserve Sports Days 

 
 



 

PE Days for Term 6 

 

Please note the PE days for next term are as follows: 

EYFS (including Nursery) - Monday 

Year 1 - Wednesday and Thursday 

Year 2 - Tuesday and Wednesday 

Year 3 - Tuesday and Friday 

Year 4 - PE Kit Wednesday and Swimming on Friday 

Year 5 - Monday and Friday 

Year 6 - Monday (+ swimming kit for those who have been contacted) and Thursday 

 

Each year group will also take part in an Intra-sport morning, where they will need to wear their PE 

kit: 

Thursday 9th June – Year 4 

Thursday 16th June – Year 1 

Thursday 23rd June – Year 2 

Thursday 30th June - EYFS (including Nursery) 

Thursday 7th July – Year 3 

Thursday 14th July – Year 5 

Thursday 21st July – Year 6 

 

 

Covid-19 Protocols 
 
Just to confirm, if your child is unwell, they should not attend school.  If they have cold symptoms, but 
no temperature and are well enough, they can attend.  Any child who has a positive Covid-19 test 
should stay off school for three days after the test day, but may return after this if they are well. As 
with any absence, please call the school office on 01507 522662, each day of absence. Thank you! 
 
 
  



 

Horncastle Primary School 

School Term Dates and Holidays 2022/23 

 

 
AUTUMN 2022 (69 school days) 
Term 1:  7 weeks  
School starts on Monday 5th September 2022 

School closes for half term on Thursday 20th October 2022 
 

Half Term Holiday: 
Friday 21st October 2022 – Friday 28th October 2022 

 

Term 2: 7 weeks  
School starts on Monday 31st October 2022 

School closes for Christmas holiday on Friday 16th December 2022 

  

 

SPRING 2023 (57 school days) 
Term 3: 5.5 weeks  
School starts on Wednesday 4th January 2023 

School closes for half term on Thursday 9th February 2023 

 

Half Term Holiday: 
Friday 10th February 2023 – Friday 17th February 2023 

 

Term 4: 6 weeks  
School starts on Monday 20th February 2023 

School closes for Easter holiday on Friday 31st March 2023 

  

 

SUMMER 2023 (63 school days)  
Term 5: 6 weeks  
School starts on Tuesday 18th April 2023 

May Day Bank Holiday Closure on Monday 1st May 2023 

School closes for half term on Friday 26th May 2023 
 

Half Term Holiday: 
Monday 29th May 2023 - Friday 2nd June 2023 

 

Term 6: 7 weeks  
School starts on Monday 5th June 2023 

School closes for the summer holiday on Friday 21st July 2023 

  

 
Total: 189 school days for pupils  
 
INSET Days (Statutory Staff Training Days) 2022/23: 

Thursday 1st September 2022 
Friday 2nd September 2022 

Friday 21st October 2022 
Tuesday 3rd January 2023 
Friday 10th February 2023 (Wellspring Festival of Learning) 
Monday 17th April 2023 



 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 


